

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE No. SC03-446 AND SC03-552 (CONSOLIDATED)

JOHN M. and PATRICIA A. HAIRE, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND CONSUMER SERVICES
and STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondents.

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS
OF RESPONDENT
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND CONSUMER SERVICES

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM A DECISION OF THE
FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

| | | |
|------------------------------|--------------------------|-------------------------|
| Arthur J. England, Jr., Esq. | Jerold I. Budney, Esq. | David C. Ashburn, Esq. |
| Elliot H. Scherker, Esq. | Greenberg Traurig, P.A. | Greenberg Traurig, P.A. |
| Elliot B. Kula, Esq. | 401 East Las Olas Blvd. | 101 E. College Avenue |
| Greenberg Traurig, P.A. | Suite 2000 | P. O. Drawer 1838 |
| 1221 Brickell Avenue | Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301 | Tallahassee, FL 32301 |
| Miami, FL 33131 | Telephone: 954-765-0500 | Telephone: 850-222-6891 |
| Telephone: 305-579-0500 | Facsimile: 954-765-1477 | Facsimile: 850-681-0207 |
| Facsimile: 305-579-0723 | | |

Counsel for Department of Agricultural and Consumer Services

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

| | |
|--|-----------|
| <u>INTRODUCTION</u> | <u>1</u> |
| <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS</u> | <u>2</u> |
| I. <u>The Department’s practical experience with citrus canker.</u> | <u>2</u> |
| II. <u>The Florida Legislature’s findings.</u> | <u>3</u> |
| III. <u>The Program.</u> | <u>4</u> |
| IV. <u>Commencement of the citrus canker litigation.</u> | <u>5</u> |
| V. <u>The legislature’s response.</u> | <u>6</u> |
| VI. <u>Events leading to the Haire decision.</u> | <u>7</u> |
| A. <u>The amended complaint.</u> | <u>7</u> |
| B. <u>The evidentiary hearing.</u> | <u>7</u> |
| (1) <u>The science.</u> | <u>7</u> |
| (2) <u>The battle of the experts.</u> | <u>13</u> |
| C. <u>The 2002 injunction.</u> | <u>17</u> |
| VII. <u>The Fourth District’s decision in Haire.</u> | <u>18</u> |
| A. <u>Due Process.</u> | <u>18</u> |
| B. <u>Search and seizure.</u> | <u>21</u> |
| <u>SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT</u> | <u>22</u> |
| I. <u>The finality of the issues adjudicated and the standard of review.</u> ... | <u>24</u> |
| A. <u>The order.</u> | <u>24</u> |
| B. <u>Standard of review.</u> | <u>28</u> |

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|--------------------|
| <u>II. The 2002 citrus canker law provides all the process that is due.</u> | <u>28</u> |
| <u>A. Procedural due process.</u> | <u>28</u> |
| <u>(1) The standard.</u> | <u>28</u> |
| <u>(2) The 2002 law satisfies procedural due process.</u> | <u>29</u> |
| <u>B. Substantive due process.</u> | <u>34</u> |
| <u>(1) Overview.</u> | <u>34</u> |
| <u>(2) The standard.</u> | <u>35</u> |
| <u>(3) There is no basis for imposing a more onerous standard.</u> | <u>38</u> |
| <u>(a) <i>Corneal's</i> “actual necessity” test does not apply</u> | <u>38</u> |
| <u>(b) <i>Miller v. Schoene</i> does apply.</u> | <u>42</u> |
| <u>(c) The least restrictive alternative test has been satisfied in any event.</u> | <u>43</u> |
| <u>(d) The compelling governmental interest test certainly does not apply.</u> | <u>44</u> |
| <u>(4) The rational basis.</u> | <u>45</u> |
| <u>III. Search and seizure.</u> | <u>47</u> |
| <u>A. The Court should limit its discretionary review to the constitutionality of section 581.184, Florida Statutes (2002).</u> | <u>47</u> |
| <u>B. Warrant procedures.</u> | <u>48</u> |
| <u>CONCLUSION</u> | <u>50</u> |

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

Page

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page

Cases

| | |
|--|-----------|
| <i>Agency for Health Care Admin. v. Hameroff</i> 816 So. 2d 1145 (Fla. 1st DCA), <i>review denied</i> , 835 So. 2d 266 (Fla. 2002) | 36 |
| <i>Atkins v. Parker</i> 472 U.S. 115 (1985) | 32 |
| <i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> 401 U.S. 371 (1971) | 29 |
| <i>Catanzaro v. Weiden</i> 188 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 1999) | 29 |
| <i>Chester v. Doig</i> 842 So. 2d 106 (Fla. 2003) | 48 |
| <i>Coca-Cola Co., Food Div., Polk County v. State</i> 406 So. 2d 1079 (Fla. 1981) | 19 |
| <i>Corneal v. State Plant Board</i> 95 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1958) | 19, 38 |
| <i>Cox v. Florida Mobile Leasing Co.</i> 478 So. 2d 1200 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985) | 25 |
| <i>Danbridge v. Williams</i> 397 U.S. 471 (1970) | 36 |
| <i>Denney v. Conner</i> 462 So. 2d 534 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985) | 19, 28 |
| <i>Department of Agric. & Consumer Servs v. Mid-Florida Growers, Inc.</i> 521 So. 2d 101 (Fla. 1988) | 19 |
| <i>Department of Agric. & Consumer Servs. v. Bonanno</i> 568 So. 2d 24 (Fla. 1990) | 3, 30, 40 |
| <i>Department of Law Enforcement v. Real Property</i> 588 So. 2d 957 (Fla. 1991) | 40 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(Continued)

Page

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Federal Communications Comm’n v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> 508 U.S. 307 (1994) | 36 |
| <i>Ferguson v. Skrupa</i> 372 U.S. 726 (1963) | 36 |
| <i>Florida Dep’t of Agric. & Consumer Servs. v. Broward County</i> 816 So. 2d 609 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002) | 6 |
| <i>Florida Dep’t of Agric. & Consumer Servs. v. City of Pompano Beach</i> 792 So. 2d 539 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001) | 2, 5, 8, 33 |
| <i>Florida Dep’t of Agric. & Consumer Servs. v. City of Pompano Beach</i> 829 So. 2d 928 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002), <i>review denied</i> , SC02-2634 (Fla. Apr. 11, 2003) | 5, 30 |
| <i>Florida Dep’t of Transp. v. Juliano</i> 801 So. 2d 101 (Fla. 2001) | 32 |
| <i>Florida Department of Agric. & Consumer Servs. v Haire</i> 836 So. 2d 1040 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003) | 2, 18, 25, 30 |
| <i>Fraternal Order of Police Metro. Dade County, Lodge No. 6 v. Department of State</i> 392 So. 2d 1296 (Fla. 1981) | 35 |
| <i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> 407 U.S. 67 (1972) | 29 |
| <i>Health Care Servs., Fla. Inc. v. Shevin</i> 311 So. 2d 760 (Fla. 3d DCA 1975), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 334 So. 2d 608 (Fla. 1976) | 26 |
| <i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass’n, Inc.</i> 452 U.S. 264 (1981) | 29 |
| <i>Identifax Investigative Serv. v. Viera</i> 620 So. 2d 1147 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993) | 27 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(Continued)

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Ilkanic v. City of Ft. Lauderdale</i> 705 So. 2d 1371 (Fla. 1998) | 35 |
| <i>In re Forfeiture of 1969 Piper Navajo</i> 592 So. 2d 233 (Fla. 1992) | 35, 40 |
| <i>Infinity Radio, Inc. v. Whitby</i> 780 So. 2d 248 (Fla. 4th DCA), <i>review denied</i> , 796 So. 2d 539 (Fla. 2001) | 28 |
| <i>Johnson v. State</i> 128 So. 853 (Fla. 1930) | 19, 45 |
| <i>Joint Ventures, Inc. v. Department of Transp.</i> 563 So. 2d 622 (Fla. 1990) | 41 |
| <i>Joshua v. City of Gainesville</i> 768 So. 2d 432 (Fla. 2000) | 29 |
| <i>Keshbro, Inc. v. City of Miami</i> 801 So. 2d 864 (Fla. 2001) | 38 |
| <i>L. Maxcy, Inc. v Mayo</i> 139 So. 121 (Fla. 1931) | 19, 36 |
| <i>Lakeland Ideal Farm & Drainage Dist. v. Mitchell</i> 122 So. 516 (Fla. 1929) | 26 |
| <i>Lane v. Chiles</i> 698 So. 2d 260 (Fla. 1997) | 35 |
| <i>Lite v. State</i> 617 So. 2d 1058 (Fla. 1993) | 35 |
| <i>Lowe v. Broward County</i> 766 So. 2d 1199 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000), <i>review denied</i> , 789 So. 2d 346 (Fla. 2001) | 28 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(Continued)

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Mayo v. Polk County</i> 169 So. 41 (Fla. 1936) | 45 |
| <i>McGowan v. State of Md.</i> 366 U.S. 420 (1961) | 36 |
| <i>Meehan v. Kansas Dep't of Revenue</i> 959 P.2d 940 (Kan. Ct. App. 1998) | 38 |
| <i>Metropolitan Dade County v. Chase Fed. Hous. Corp.</i> 737 So. 2d 494 (Fla. 1999) | 45 |
| <i>Miami Health Studios, Inc. v. State ex rel. Gerstein</i> 294 So. 2d 365 (Fla. 3d DCA 1974) | 26 |
| <i>Miller v. Plant Entomologist</i> 135 S.E. 813 (Va. 1926), <i>aff'd sub nom. Miller v. Schoene</i> , 276 U.S. 272 (1928) | 43 |
| <i>Miller v. Schoene</i> 276 U.S. 272 (1928) | 20, 42 |
| <i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> 449 U.S. 456 (1981) | 37 |
| <i>Murray v. Regier</i> 2002 WL 31728885 (Fla., Dec. 5, 2002) | 48 |
| <i>Nordmann v. Florida Dep't of Agric. & Consumer Servs</i> 473 So. 2d 278 (Fla. 5th DCA 1985) | 19, 28 |
| <i>Palm Harbor Special Fire Control Dist. v. Kelly</i> 516 So. 2d 249 (Fla. 1987) | 35 |
| <i>Patchen v. State Dep't of Agric. & Consumer Servs.</i> 817 So. 2d 854 (Fla. 3d DCA), <i>review granted</i> , 829 So. 2d 919 (Fla. 2002) | 40 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(Continued)

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| <i>People v. Ireland</i> | |
| 39 Cal. Rptr. 2d 870 (Cal. Ct. App. 1995) | 38 |
| <i>People v. Stephens</i> | |
| 297 N.E.2d 224 (Ill. App. Ct. 1973) | 50 |
| <i>Sasso v. Ram Prop. Mgmt.</i> | |
| 431 So. 2d 204 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983), <i>approved</i> , 452 So. 2d 932 (Fla. 1984) | 45 |
| <i>Savona v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> | |
| 648 So. 2d 705 (Fla. 1995) | 48 |
| <i>Schraner v. Schraner (Emerson)</i> | |
| 110 So. 2d 33 (Fla. 1st DCA 1959) | 32 |
| <i>Smith v. Plant Bd.</i> | |
| 110 So. 2d 401 (Fla. 1959) | 38 |
| <i>Sproles v. Binford</i> | |
| 286 U.S. 374 (1932) | 21, 37 |
| <i>State Plant Board v. Smith</i> | |
| 110 So. 2d 401 (Fla. 1959) | 19, 31, 40 |
| <i>State v. Hickman</i> | |
| 189 So. 2d 254 (Fla. 2d DCA), <i>cert. denied</i> , 194 So. 2d 618 (Fla. 1966) | 50 |
| <i>State v. Leone</i> | |
| 118 So. 2d 781 (Fla. 1960) | 35 |
| <i>State v. Tolmie</i> | |
| 421 So. 2d 1087 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982) | 49 |
| <i>State, Dep't of Ins. v. Keys Title & Abstract Co. Inc.</i> | |
| 741 So. 2d 599 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999), <i>review denied</i> , 770 So. 2d 158 (Fla. 2000) | 28 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(Continued)

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>Tampa-Hillsborough Expressway v. A.G.W.S.</i> 640 So. 2d 54 (Fla. 1994) | 41 |
| <i>University of Tex. v. Camerisch</i> 451 U.S. 390 (1981) | 25 |
| <i>Vance v. Bradley</i> 440 U.S. 93 (1979) | 36 |
| <i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Oklahoma, Inc.</i> 348 U.S. 483 (1955) | 36 |
| <i>Yoo Kun Wha v. Kelly</i> 154 So. 2d 161 (Fla. 1963) | 37 |
| State Statutes | |
| § 116.34(2) Fla. Stat. (2002) | 50 |
| § 116.34(3), Fla. Stat. (2002) | 50 |
| § 120.68, Fla. Stat. (2002) | 5, 32 |
| § 120.68(3), Fla. Stat. (2002) | 33 |
| § 120.68(7), Fla. Stat. (2002) | 33 |
| § 581.184 Fla. Stat. | 6 |
| § 581.184, Fla. Stat. (1984) | 3 |
| § 581.184 Fla. Stat. (2002) | 47 |
| § 581.184(4), Fla. Stat. (2002) | 6 |
| § 581.1845(1), Fla. Stat | 39 |
| § 581.1845(4), Fla. Stat. (2002) | 39 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(Continued)

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|--------------------|
| § 601.02(1), Fla. Stat. (2002) | 31 |
| § 601.02(2), Fla. Stat. (2002) | 31 |
| § 601.154(1)(g), Fla. Stat. (2002) | 31 |
| § 668.004, Fla. Stat. (2002) | 50 |
| § 933.01, Fla. Stat. (2002) | 48 |
| § 933.02 Fla. Stat. | 6 |
| § 933.02(4)(e), Fla. Stat. (2002) | 48 |
| § 933.07 Fla. Stat. | 6 |
| § 933.07, Fla. Stat. (2002) | 50 |
| § 933.26, Fla. Stat. (2002) | 48 |
| Ch. 2002-11, Laws of Fla | 6 |
| Ch. 2000-308, Laws of Fla. | 4, 30 |

Rules

| | |
|----------------------------|----|
| Fla. R Civ. P. 1.520 | 33 |
